THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

)	
In the Matter of:)	
)	
9th Street Lounge, LLC) Case No.:	22-251-00012
t/a Mirror Lounge) License No:	ABRA-111950
) Order No:	2022-278
Holder of a)	
Retailer's Class CT License)	
)	
at premises)	
1920 9th Street, N.W.)	
Washington, D.C. 20001)	
)	

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Jeni Hansen, Member Edward S. Grandis, Member

ALSO PRESENT: 9th Street Lounge, LLC, t/a Mirror Lounge, Respondent

Paul Strauss, Counsel, on behalf of the Respondent

Antoine Williams and Anthony Celo, Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel

Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration

ORDER LIFTING SUMMARY SUSPENSION

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) affirmed the summary suspension of the Retailer's Class CT License held by 9th Street Lounge, LLC, t/a Mirror Lounge (Respondent) based on an incident on April 24, 2022, in Board Order No. 2022-228. The Board conditioned the lifting of the suspension upon the fulfillment of various conditions which have subsequently been fulfilled by the Respondent. Therefore, the Board hereby **LIFTS THE SUSPENSION** and authorizes the return of the Respondent to operation at this time in accordance with the conditions placed on the license. A copy of this Order shall be sent to the Respondent and the Government. This Order shall be effective as of June 10, 2022.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

eSigned via SamleseDoca.com

Donovan Anderson

Key: ac430b9b9045f0004b790093d1dccd8

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

eSigned via SeamieesDoos.cdm

Key: 547aa373820de6ac8d1b332dd2949ec

James Short, Member

eSigned via SeamlessDocs.com

Edward Grandis, Member

Key: 5027bda7ff9f0040ec14adeb52541ce5

Edward S. Grandis, Member

esigned via SeamlessDocs.com

Seni Hansen, Member

Keyi 821729318569447491556962a41889

Jeni Hansen, Member

Pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1, any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, Reeves Center, 2000 14th Street, N.W., 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, District of Columbia Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001. However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. *See* D.C. App. Rule 15(b).

Finally, in the case of a summary suspension, "A person aggrieved by a final summary action may file an appeal in accordance with the procedures set forth in subchapter I of Chapter 5 of Title 2." D.C. Code § 25-826(d).